
 

 

Copeland Borough Council 
The Market Hall 
Market Place 
Whitehaven 
CA28 7JG  

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Venue: The Atrium, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ  

Date:   Thursday, 8th July, 2021 
Time:   2.00 pm 
Contact Officer: Rose Blaney  Tel: 07385 362773 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:   

  
To receive declarations by Members and/ or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
 
Members are advised however, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 
to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as any 
other interests.  
 
Members are reminded that they may not, by law, participate or vote in 
any discussion in a meeting on a matter in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest  
 
Members are advised that they should leave the room during consideration 
of any items of business in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 

 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021  1 - 8 

4. Executive Forward Plan  9 - 14 

5. Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee   

Public Document Pack



 

 

6. Update from the Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) representative   

7. Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 4 2020-21  15 - 50 

8. Housing Complaints Guidance  51 - 56 

9. DFG Discretionary Payments Presentation  57 - 62 

10. Recycling Task & Finish Group Report  63 - 88 

11. Scrutiny Officer Updates  89 - 96 

12. Date and Time of Next Meeting:   

 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Thursday 5th August 2021 at 2:00pm in The Atrium, The Copeland Centre, 
Catherine Street, Whitehaven. 

 

 

 

 
Membership: Councillors John Kane (Chair), Felicity Wilson (Deputy Chair), 
James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, JosephGhayouba, 
Charles Maudling, Sam Meteer, Sam Pollen, Peter Tyson and Doug Wilson 

 
Contacts:  Direct Dial: 07385 362773 
   E-mail: Rose.Blaney@copeland.gov.uk 
   Website: www.copeland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021 
 

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; Felicity Wilson, James Date, 
Gwynneth Everett, Joseph Ghayouba, Charles Maudling, Sam Meteer, 
Sam Pollen, Peter Tyson and Doug Wilson 
 
Officers: Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and Commercial 
Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Amanda Starr (Strategic Housing and Social 
Inclusion Manager), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager) and Rose Blaney (Scrutiny Officer). 
 
 

OSC 21/1 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

OSC 21/2 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

OSC 21/3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2021  
 
Councillors reviewed the minutes of the previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed to members that going forward the Mayor will be 
invited to attend future meetings should the Director of Financial resources be 
unavailable, as noted on pages five and six of the agenda pack. 
 
Councillor Felicity Wilson seconded the proposal to agree the minutes as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
Resolved – That, with seven votes for and three abstentions, the Committee 
agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th April 2021 were approved 
as a true and accurate record. 
 

OSC 21/4 Executive Forward Plan  
 

The Committee reviewed the Executive Forward Plan. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Sam Meteer highlighted the recent publication by the Boundary 
Commission of a Boundary Review 2023 for Copeland. He asked that the 
Scrutiny Committee become involved in the review process. The Democratic 
Services Manager commented that the Electoral Review Panel have the 
responsibility to formulate a response to Boundary Reviews and that is the panel 
where the Boundary Review will be discussed which is currently within the initial 
stages of an eight week consultation. They also highlighted the importance of 
waiting a little while before formulating the response until the outcome of Local 
Government Re-Organisation (LGR) is known. That outcome is expected within 
the next few weeks allowing time for a Boundary Review response. Councillor 
Meteer highlighted his concern regarding the timescale but it was noted by the 
Democratic Services Manager that this is only the initial consultation (which is 
open to all members of the public), there will still be time for members to have 
their say. 

Councillor Sam Pollen asked about the Constitution and wanted clarification on 
what the decision was at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) regarding the 
Constitution coming to OSC. He also like for clarification as to whether the 
Budget Monitoring Working Group had been re-established. The Director of 
Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy reminded councillors that at the 
AGM it was agreed that dealing with the Constitution was within the Standard 
and Ethics Committee (SEC) terms of reference and that at the next SEC 
meeting, scheduled for 17th June 2021, they would decide how the Constitution 
would be dealt with. Options for this would include a working group and/or 
sending it to OSC. The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that there is a Budget 
Monitoring Working Group which has been established, but that it is different to 
the previous working group. The current working group will create a report for 
OSC to then decide whether they need to make further recommendations to the 
Executive or believe that the Budget is on track. 

Resolved – That with a unanimous vote for the Committee agreed that the 
Executive Forward Plan be noted.  
 

OSC 21/5 Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair updated members that there hadn’t been a meeting of the Committee 
in a while, but noted that the Cumbria Health & Scrutiny Committee Chair had 
recently changed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



OSC 21/6 Update from the Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 
representative  
 
Councillor Pollen updated members on the topics discussed at the last STTUG 
meeting in May 2021. It was noted that the Confidential Reporting Policy and 
the New Management Structure would be going to Full Council. 
 
Waste and recycling staffing was given an update, including new staff being 
brought on and seasonal staff. A Covid update was given, noting that; staff were 
working from home where possible, face to face meetings had now begun, there 
were no members of staff in isolation, all staff who had been put on furlough 
had now returned to work and Lateral Flow Testing was still ongoing and 
available to staff. The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy, 
who was in attendance as the Chief Executive was unavailable, commented that 
the long term aims with an emphasis on staff wellbeing and a flexible approach 
to support. The HR manager also gave a Health & Safety update which included 
mental health and first aid training, as well as notification of a tractor issue that 
was being resolved. Devolution was also discussed, including stress and anxiety 
of staff, but noting that there was currently no new update. Another point 
discussed was recruitment, including vacancies and new starters. 
Communications was also a topic discussed. 
 
Councillor Pollen also highlighted, for new members, the description of the 
representative role on STTUG which is to provide transparency t
[...]
it is commercially sensitive. But did confirm that councillors 
would be kept up to date on the progress of the project. The Director of 
Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy also noted that there was a pilot 
done months ago on this issue, with an aim to reduce landfill, but there was still 
a lot of work to do. 

Councillor Doug Wilson asked if the presentation given was available to be sent 
out to councillors following the meeting and offered further support to Citizens 
Advice believing it to be one of the best causes to support. The Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed that they would send the presentation to members following the 
meeting. 

Councillor Charles Maudling asked if there was a system in place to report Loan 
Sharks. The Chief Officer informed members that there is a system in place, 
however, those who have been effected are usually too scared to come forward. 
And without the information and cooperation with those effected, the system 
does not work. Citizens Advice are working to promote financial inclusion and 
other ways for people to access loans and are also looking to promote advice for 
more people to avoid getting into issues with loan sharks through leafleting. 

Councillor Sam Pollen thanked the Chief Officer of Citizens Advice for the 
presentation. He also asked; what is being done around Universal Credit, what 
can councillors do to support Citizens Advice further and what funding is being 
supplied via the nuclear industry? Councillor Pollen also asked for the Chair to 
organise a meeting with the Mayor, the Chief Officer of Citizens Advice and the 
Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager to look into further funding for 
Citizens Advice and what more Copeland could do to offer support. The Strategic 
Housing and Social Inclusion Manager informed members that Citizens Advice 
and Copeland Borough Council (CBC) are keeping their eye on the Universal 
Credit issue and are putting plans in place to deal with those issues. The Chie
[...]
the report to stop 

Councillor Meter commended Councillors Eileen Weir and Sam Pollen for their 
respective and comprehensive reports. He also noted some minor error within 
one of the reports regarding spelling. Councillor Meteer also requested that 
going forward, more diligence may be needed in regards to the ‘Key Outcomes’ 
section of the reports, as they current include details of what happened and 
what the Outside Body does, rather than the key outcomes themselves. 

The Scrutiny Officer took this opportunity to thank members for their 
participation in returning their forms  

Resolved – That, 

a) With a unanimous vote for, the Outside Bodies Annual Report 2020-21 is 
agreed and will go ahead to Full Council on Tuesday 22nd June 2021. 

b) The Scrutiny Officer agreed to review the Outside Bodies Annual Report 
forms that are sent out so that they are clear to promote correct 
reporting. 

 
OSC 21/9 Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21  

 

The Director of Corporate Services and Commercial Strategy gave a brief 
overview of the Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21. The key point of the report was 
to note that, while the pandemic had an impact of what OSC could achieve in 
2020-21, the report shows that there is a lot of good work coming up including 
task and finish groups. 

Councillor Pollen noted that there was a lack of recommendations and call-ins 
throughout the year and that was a failure of OSC and would need to be 

Page 6



improved going forward. He also agreed with the comments made within the 
Chair’s Foreword and the Next Steps within the report. Councillor Pollen then 
took the opportunity to note, that while referenced within the report, to 
highlight the concerns that Egremont residents still have regarding the lack of 
similar opportunities for funding. It was noted by the Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial Strategy that the towns for funding were chosen by 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
Councillor Pollen commented on the need for further clarity for residents 
regarding this issue.  

The Scrutiny Officer took this opportunity to thank members for their hard work 
over the past year. 

Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote for, the Annual Scrutiny Report 2020-21 
is agreed and will go ahead to Full Council on Tuesday 22nd June 2021. 

 
OSC 21/10 Task and Finish Group Updates  

 

The Chair informed members, especially the new members, that the ongoing 
task and finish groups (bar the Recycling Task & Finish Group which is coming to 
an end) is open to all members. 

The Scrutiny Officer gave an update on the current task and finish groups. It was 
noted that the Recycling Task & Finish Group is coming to an end with a report 
due at the next OSC meeting in July. The next meeting for both Health & 
Wellbeing committees have been agreed for later in June. The Scrutiny Officer 
also noted that the Housing Complaints Guidance, as requested by the Housing 
Task & Finish Group, is due at the next OSC meeting. So, the Housing group will 
have a meeting to agree on the guidance before the July OSC meeting agenda is 
due to be published. They also highlighted the future Task & Finish Groups on 
the list, “Social Media Review Policy” and “Effective Digital Engagement for 
Overview and Scrutiny”, the latter of which was still needing members.  

The Scrutiny Officer finished by reminding members that if there was a topic 
they wished to add to the task and finish group work programme, they can 
inform either the Chair or the Scrutiny Officer. 

Councillor Pollen asked to be added to the Housing Task & Finish Group once 
the Recycling Task & Finish Group had been complete. 

Councillors Gwynneth Everett and Doug Wilson asked regarding training 
regarding OSC. The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that they were investigating all 
types of training opportunities and would arrange it with enough time for all 
members to attend. Members were also reminded that questions could be 

Page 7



asked during the informal Scrutiny meetings or via email to the Scrutiny Officer 
or the Chair. This training will be conducted virtually. 

 
OSC 21/11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

 

The Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the OSC Work Programme, noting that 
this could still be amended as appropriate throughout the year to include other 
topics. They also highlighted that there would need to be some amendments 
made as some of the subject descriptions were incorrect. These would be 
amended as appropriate. 

Councillor Meteer asked what the topic “Town Council Updates” was regarding. 
The Scrutiny Officer informed councillors that the subject came about from an 
Informal Scrutiny Committee meeting, where it was requested that there would 
be further involvement with and improved partnership with Town Councils. And, 
that it was specific to Town Councils as that had been the request, but if 
members would like the update to include in if required. 

Councillor Wilson noted that Millom Town Council were involved with three tier 
meetings that she believed very beneficial in creating a partnership and 
relationship between town, parish and borough councils. 
 

OSC 21/12 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  
 
The Chair informed members that the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Thursday 8th July 2021 at 2pm in the Copeland Centre. Further 
confirmation will be given closer to the time as to whether it would be in the 
Bainbridge Room or the Atrium. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.53 pm  
 

 
Chair 

Page 8



 

 Information Classification - UNCLASSIFIED 

  

  

Executive 15 June 2021 

MAYOR’S FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PLAN  

  

This Plan is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. It provides details of key decisions which the Executive will be making during the above period.  

  

A key decision is a decision
[...]
 no alternative.  

More information can be found in our Enforcement Policy. 

Page 54

https://www.copeland.gov.uk/attachments/housing-enforcement-policy


 Information Classification - UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Flow chart for tenant complaints 

 

 

 

Tenant identifies a 

repair/issue 

Social Housing 

Tenant 
Private Tenant 

Have they reported the 

repair/issue to the 

landlord?  

Yes 
No 

Advise them to report the 

issue to the landlord  
Is the tenant still 

dissatisfied? 

Yes 

No 

End of process 

Social Housing Tenants: 

Have they been through 

the Landlord’s complaint 

process? 

Yes 

Advise to contact 

Ombudsman and/or 

contact Housing Renewals 

for advice 

Private Tenants 

No 

Refer to 

landlord’s 

complaint process 

Advise them to contact 

CBC Housing Renewals 

Team 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Title 
 
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Andy Pratt 
LEAD OFFICER: Amanda Starr 
REPORT AUTHOR: Julie Friend, Les Finlay 
 
Why has this report come to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee? (e.g. Committee 
request, update report). 
 
To share an update on a pilot undertaken since January 2021 to allow discretionary 
Disabled Facilities Grants, which has, support our most vulnerable customers through 
the pandemic and to seek OSC support to continue. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That OSC supports the initiative and recommends to Executive that the Discretionary 
measures piloted be incorporated into the Disabled Facilities Grant Policy. 
 
 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 

The purpose of this report is to set out the reasons for and results of a discretionary 

funding pilot relating to disabled adaptations and to seek OSC support to continue. 

Historically Copeland has only been able to resource mandatory Disabled Facilities 

Grants due to its limited budget from Central Government. This meant that we could 

only grant awards up to £30,000 with a £5k discretionary element and means tested all 

applications to ensure best use of funds.  T
[...]
er (Child) 
Client presenting problems are: Spina Bifida Affecting mobility and development. 
Family is looking to future proof the property, allowing them to remain in this area and 
maintain their support bubble. This client currently needs to be carried up the stairs for 
the WC, bathing and bedtime, and as they grow this will cease to be feasible and 
become a real health and safety issue for the mother. All alternatives have been looked 
at including a Stairlift, through floor lift and wet floor shower, unfortunately under the 

Page 60



  

terms of what is practical/feasible the only option is the provision of a ground floor 
extension.  
Adaptation Type: Proposed adaptation will be rear ground floor extension for a 
bedroom, wet floor shower area and an external step lift due to the existing site levels 
feasibility visit to take place on site week beginning 10/05/2021. 
Estimated cost of combined works: will be in excess of 45k 
Estimated start date: Late summer 2021. 
 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Information Classification - UNCLASSIFIED 

 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
REPORT FROM TASK AND FINISH GROUP – RECYCLING REVIEW 

 
LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Jeanette Forster, Chair of the 

Recycling Task & Finish Group    
 
LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate 

Services and Commercial Strategy 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Rose Blaney, Scrutiny Officer   
 
             
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Accept the recommendations made in Part 7 of this report  
2) Forward the recommendations to the Executive 

 
 

  

  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report has been prepared to provide Members with an 

update of the Recycling Task and Finish Group. 

1.2 Following the results of the 2017 Kerbside Recycling Task & Finish 

Group, a Recycling Review was requested at the beginning of 2020 

to make sure that the service was running efficiently. 

1.3 Due to the Covid-
[...]
own councils 

 

4th 
November 
2021 

2020/21 Finance 
Report – Quarter 2 

All Report on the financial 
position of Copeland 
Council at the end of 
quarter two of 2020/21 

Director of Financial 
Resources 

 2020/21 Council 
Performance Plan – 
Quarter 2 

All Report on the performance 
of Copeland Council at the 
end of quarter two of 
2020/21 

Director of Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial  
Strategy (M.O.) 

P
age 95



Date Expected Item Corporate Plan Priority Detail Lead Officer 

 Budget Consultation All Budget Consultation 
Questions – discussion 

Director of Financial 
Resources 

 Budget Monitoring All Monitoring discussion 
regarding the 2020/21 
Budget 

Director of Financial 
Resources 

2nd 
December 
2021 

West Cumbria 
Community Safety 
Partnership Update 

All Update from the West 
Cumbria Community Safety 
Partnership as required as 
the Crime and Disorder 
Panel. 

Chief Executive 

 Yearly Review All A Review by Scrutiny Officer 
to highlight the work done 
throughout the year, work 
to do in 2022 and any 
improvements 

Scrutiny Officer 

18th January 
2022 
(Special) 

Draft Budget All The Mayor will present their 
Draft Budget proposals for 
the year 2022/2023 

Director of Financial 
Resources 

 

Items to be programmed into the OSC Work Programme 2021/22 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	7 Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 4 2020-21
	Appendix A - KPI Summary for Q4 of 2020-21 (OSC)
	Appendix B - Tonnage Waste Streams (OSC)

	8 Housing Complaints Guidance
	OSC Guidance re repairs  complaints

	9 DFG Discretionary Payments Presentation
	10 Recycling Task & Finish Group Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Scrutiny Officer Updates
	2021-2022 Work Programme (July)




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 JULY 2021 
 

Present: Councillors John Kane, in the Chair; Gwynneth Everett, 
JosephGhayouba and Sam Pollen 
 
Officers: Rose Blaney (Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)), Gillian 
Butterworth (Performance and Risk Management Officer) and Amanda Starr 
(Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager), Julie Friend (Housing Strategy 
and Development Officer) and Les Finley (Housing Renewal Team Leader). 
 
 

OSC13 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Felicity Wilson, Doug 
Wilson, James Date, Peter Tyson, Sam Meteer, Charles Maudling and Gemma 
Dinsdale. 
 

OSC14 Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items:  
 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

OSC15 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021  
 
Councillors reviewed the minutes of the previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) meeting. 
 
Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote, the Committee agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

OSC16 Executive Forward Plan  
 

The Committee reviewed the Executive Forward Plan. 

Councillor Pollen asked if there was any update or further information regarding 
the Moss Bay Enterprise Trust item and noted that the Constitution was 
confirmed to be going to Full Council in September. The Scrutiny Officer agreed 
to provide more information on Moss Bay Enterprise Trust once it was available. 

Resolved – That, 

a) With a unanimous vote for, the Committee agreed that the Executive 

Forward Plan be noted.  



b) The Scrutiny Officer will ask for an update on the Moss Bay Enterprise 

Trust to provide to the Committee 

 
OSC17 Update from Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Chair noted that the next scheduled Cumbria Health & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting is on 21st July 2021. 
 

OSC18 Update from the Single Table Trade Union Group (STTUG) 
representative  
 
Councillor Pollen updated members on the topics discussed at the last 
STTUG meeting with highlights looking at seasonal staffing statistics, a 
health and safety update, a Covid update and an LGR update. 
 
The Chair asked if there was any consistency into who was hired as 
seasonal staff. The Scrutiny Officer noted that they would follow up with 
the Community Services Manager as to the answer. But commented that, 
where possible, staff were usually retained. 
 
Councillor Ghayouba asked what the percentage of workers within the 
Council were seasonal workers. The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that they 
would seek the answer to this from the Community Services Manager. 
 
Councillor Pollen reminded the Committee that the Council is a living 
wage authority and are not supporting zero-hour contracts. 
 

OSC19 Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 4 2020-21  
 

The Performance and Risk Management Officer gave an overview of the report 
and then invited questions from the Committee. 

Councillor Pollen noted that the report showed excellent performance during 
such challenging times. He then went on to ask; relating to KPI 2, how many 
empty homes are there in total across Copeland?* Relating to KPI 3, what is the 
target for new homes approved for 2021/22? Relating to KPI 4, what is the 
target for new homes built for 2021/22? And finally, relating to KPI 7, is this all 
the money secured by council for Economic Development and what does the 
acronym MHCLG RDEL stand for? The Performance and Risk Management 
Officer noted that they didn’t have the answers to hand, but would provide 
them after the meeting to the Scrutiny Officer who would distribute them. 

Councillor Pollen also asked the Scrutiny Officer for further information to be 
supplied regarding the current situation and the money that the Council 



currently have against; the Cleator Moor and Millom Towns Fund, Whitehaven 
Future High Street Fund, Egremont Borderlands, Egremont Towns Fund and the 
LOBO (Lender Option, Borrower Option) Loan secured by the council. The 
Scrutiny Officer replied that they would provide the committee with written 
answers following the meeting once they had received the information 
requested. 

Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote for, the Committee agreed to note the 
performance against Key Performance Indicators. 

*The question was asked again and answered later on in the meeting. 

 
OSC20 Housing Complaints Guidance  

 

The Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager, the Housing Strategy and 
Development Officer and the Housing Renewal Team Leader gave a 
presentation to inform members of the procedural Housing Complaints 
Guidance created, which had been requested by the Housing Task & Finish 
Group. 

The Chair asked for clarification around the different procedures and response 
times social housing providers may have. He also asked about access to social 
housing to deal with issues. The Housing Renewal Team Leader noted that a 
tenant should be made aware of the reports procedure related to their property 
when discussing the tenancy agreement. The Strategic Housing and Social 
Inclusion Manager commented that there are legal requirements around 
emergency responses, dependent on the situation, which is 24 hours. It is 
discretionary around planned works but housing standards are set out in 
legislation. They noted that, since Grenfell, a tenant panel may be established to 
provide more transparency and a better relationship between tenants and social 
housing providers. They also explained that the Council have worked to develop 
a stronger and more transparent relationship with Home Group which includes 
monthly meetings. 

Councillor Pollen thanked the team for producing the procedural guidance and 
the flowchart included within, as it will be a great help to all councillors, 
especially when there are challenging situations. He also noted that, with social 
housing providers, there is a lot of good things going on that aren’t always seen. 

Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote for, the procedural Housing Complaints 
Guidance be sent to all members. 

 
OSC21 DFG Discretionary Payments Presentation  

 



The Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager gave the Committee some 
background information into Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and then worked 
with the Housing Renewal Team Leader to give the Committee a summary of the 
discretionary measures piloted for the Disabled Facilities Grant which they 
would like to implement into policy. 

Councillor Pollen thanked the team for the presentation and the great work that 
they do that he believed is not praised enough. He also asked for further 
information regarding the budget for DFGs, both discretionary and mandatory. 
The Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager noted that there are rarely 
applications that exceed £50,000 (only one or two) but those that do require 
special approval from the Manager. The Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion 
Manager has the authority to approve grants of up to £75,000 but they inform 
the Chief Executive and Full Council of those that come in over £50,000. They 
also noted that the Council work closely with the Occupational Therapists (OTs) 
so that they will be aware of what grants may be coming in advance and 
therefore can allocate and plan accordingly regarding the budget. 

Councillor Pollen then asked if those who were not able to afford improvements 
then lead to empty homes and offered his full support. The Strategic Housing 
and Social Inclusion Manager agreed that, yes that sometimes is the case, and 
noted that there are around 600 long term empty homes and the total number 
of empty homes has dropped to around 1,000. 

Councillor Everett thanked the team for the presentation and asked, in relation 
to private housing, what happens when regarding deceased residents and 
recouping the costs when the property is sold. The Housing Renewal Team 
Leader noted that they can recoup the costs, but they tend not to when a 
resident has passed away or gone into a care home. As it is not a gift, it is 
registered as a land charge and the team have the discretion of being able to 
decide if they would like to recoup the costs should the house be sold. 

Councillor Everett also asked about social housing and then retaining the 
equipment installed, even with a healthy person moving in. The Strategic 
Housing and Social Inclusion Manager commented that the there is a gap in 
social housing and that it’s not straight forward as to whether the Council would 
be able to remove and store things such as stair lifts. Mainly due to the space 
required to store the items and the maintenance required to keep them usable. 
Wheelchair adaptations are the most common where this happens. They noted 
that social housing providers business models tend to require properties to be in 
use, so they can’t keep properties empty just because of the improvements 
made in a property, especially those which are bespoke as it would be too hard 
to find a possible tenant with a similar requirement. Also, there are those who 
do not want a disabled/adapted bathroom when they move into a property, so 



the landlord may have it ripped out. The Housing Renewals Team Leader 
commented that where it’s possible, the Council do recycle adaptations. 

Councillor Pollen asked for some clarifications around repayments. The Housing 
Renewal Team Leader noted that the Council have the discretion when it comes 
to repayments and it will depend on the situations. For example, if a child passes 
away, the Council won’t claim. However, if after an adaptation the family move 
(within ten years), they will reclaim. 

The Chair asked if there was any housing stock kept in reserve for those with 
disabilities. The Strategic Housing and Social Inclusion Manager informed the 
Committee that social landlords do a have a number of adapted units within 
their new schemes and with choice based lettings there are additional points for 
adaptations. With the DFGS, most adaptations are bespoke and, as mentioned 
before, business models would not allow for a property to remain empty until a 
new tenant with the same bespoke needs was found. It was also notes that 
some social housing does not allow for wet floor showers to be installed 
upstairs, so the design is amended to include step instead which can be easier to 
remove if required. 

Councillor Ghayouba thanked the team for the presentation, noting that it 
would help improve situations by tacking the root causes and look at 
preventative measures. 

Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote for, the Committee support the 
initiative and recommend to the Executive that the Discretionary measures 
piloted be incorporated into the Disabled Facilities Grant Policy.  

 
OSC22 Recycling Task & Finish Group Report  

 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the Recycling Task and Finish Group Report on 
behalf of Councillor Jeanette Forster (Chair of the Recycling Task & Finish Group) 
who had sent her apologies. The Scrutiny Officers highlighted the key areas of 
the report and talked the Committee through the recommendations in Part 7 of 
the report. 

Councillor Ghayouba asked whether Copeland no longer supplying every 
household in the Borough with a recycling calendar was a loss of service. It was 
noted that it was rather a change in policy rather than a loss. 

Thanks were given to the Chair of the Group and Scrutiny Officer for their hard 
work, commenting that waste and recycling is such a key service that the council 
hasn’t achieved its fullest potential with. 



Resolved – That, with a unanimous vote for, the Committee agreed to accept 
the recommendations in Part 7 of the report and forward those 
recommendations to the Executive. 

 
OSC23 Scrutiny Officer Updates  

 

The Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the Task & Finish Group Updates and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Work Programme.  

It was noted that the Recycling Task & Finish Group had completed their work, 
that the two Health and Wellbeing Task & Finish Groups had redrafted their 
scopes believing that they were initially too broad to create a meaningful impact 
and that the Budget Monitoring Working Group had met but that it would be 
undergoing a change to the scope and would therefore not be providing a report 
at the August Committee meeting. 

It was unanimously agreed by the Committee that the updates from the 
Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee and the Single Table Trade Union Group 
(STTUG) representative, would be removed from the standing items list. Any 
updates would be presented to the group at the informal OSC meetings. 
Housing would also be removed from the standing items list. This would leave 
the Executive Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Officer Updates as the only two 
items to be on the standing items list, with the latter only being present on the 
agenda when there was an update to give. 

It was noted that the Scrutiny Training will be scheduled to take place before the 
next meeting and a possible date and time will be circulated following the 
meeting. Following the training, an in-depth look at the work programme will 
take place to review and it and redesign it. 

 
OSC24 Date and Time of Next Meeting:  

 
The Chair informed members that the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Thursday 5th August 2021 at 2pm in the 
Copeland Centre.  
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 3.49 pm  
 

 
Chair 


